

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ALLIANCE TO END CHICKENS AS KAPOROS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.

THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
State of New York Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Nora Constance Marino
Counsel of Record
175 East Shore Road
Suite 230
Great Neck, NY 11023
516-829-8399
516-829-4699 (fax)
nora@marinojustice.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. AFFIDAVIT OF DR. McCABE	5
B. DR. HYNES AFFIDAVIT	7
BASIC PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
LAWS VIOLATED BY KAPOROS	9
A. THE ANIMAL CRUELTY STATUTE	15
B. THE HEALTH CODES.....	18
MANDAMUS WAS AND IS WARRANTED.....	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..	22
A. THE VIOLATION OF THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	23
B. CASTLE ROCK IS DISTINGUISHABLE ..	25

C. THE RUSE OF DISCRETION	28
D. ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	31
E. THE SUBJECT DECISIONS CONFLICT WITH PAST USSC DECISIONS	33
F. FREEDOM OF RELIGION IS NOT AN ISSUE	34
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Memorandum in the State of New York Court of Appeals (November 14, 2018).....	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion and Order in the New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division, First Department (June 6, 2017)	App. 5
Appendix C Decision and Order in the Supreme Court of the State of New York (September 14, 2015)	App. 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Board of Ed. Of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet,</i> 512 U.S. 687 (1994) 34	
<i>Boung Jae Jang v. Brown,</i> 161 A.D.2d 49 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990) 29, 30	
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.,</i> 365 U.S. 715 (1961) 29	
<i>Chicago v. Morales,</i> 527 U.S. 41 (1999) 26	
<i>Cottonreader v. Johnson,</i> 252 F.Supp. 492 (M.D. Ala. 1966) 29	
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU,</i> 492 U.S. 573 (1989) 32	
<i>Davis v. Beason,</i> 133 U.S. 333, 10 S. Ct. 299, 33 L. Ed. 637 (1890) 33	
<i>Donaldson v. Seattle,</i> 65 Wash.App. 661 (1992) 27	
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990) 33, 34, 37	
<i>Gillette v. United States,</i> 401 U.S. 437 (1971) 31, 34	

<i>Hammer v. Am.Kennel Club,</i> 1 NY3d 294 (2003)	17
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization,</i> 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	31
<i>Joy Builders, Inc. v. Ballard,</i> 20 A.D.3d 534 (2d Dept 2005)	21
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo,</i> 61 N.Y.2d 525, 463 N.E.2d 588 (1984) ..	19, 20, 30
<i>Korn v. Gulotta,</i> 72 N.Y.2d 363 (1988)	30
<i>Larson v. Valente,</i> 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	34
<i>Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Matter of Barhite v. Town of DeWitt,</i> 144 A.D.3d 1645 (4th Dept 2016).....	22
<i>Matter of Flosar Realty LLC v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</i> 127 A.D.3d 147 (1st Dept 2015)	21
<i>New Alliance Party v. Dinkins,</i> 743 F.Supp. 1055 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	29
<i>New York City Coalition to End Lead Poisoning v. Koch,</i> 138 Misc. 2d 188 (Sup. Ct. N. Y. Co. 1987)	18, 20, 24
<i>North v. Foley,</i> 238 A.D. 731 (3d Dept 1933)	21

<i>Olivieri v. Ward</i> , 801 F.2d 602 (2nd Cir. 1986)	29
<i>People v. Arroyo</i> , 3 Misc.3d 668 (2004)	17
<i>People v. Beattie</i> , 96 A.D.383 (1904)	17
<i>People ex rel. Freel v. Downs</i> , 136 N.Y.S. 440 (1911)	17
<i>People v. Volker</i> , 172 Misc.2d 564 (1997)	17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 25 L. Ed. 244 (1878)	33, 34, 37
<i>Robinson v. Lioi</i> , 536 F. App'x 340 (4th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 134 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1996)	33
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Turczyn v. City of Utica</i> , No. 6:13-CV-1357 GLS/ATB, 2014 WL 6685476	28
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	36

STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIAL	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
CRR-NY 45.4	14
NYC Administrative Code §18-112(d)	14
New York's Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 26	
§350	17
§350(2)	10, 16, 23
§353	9, 17
§353-a	17, 24
§355	10
§359	10
§371	<i>passim</i>
New York Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 5-A,	
§96-a	13
§96-b(1)	14
§96-b(2)	14
New York City Charter, Chapter 22	
§435(a)	13, 18
§558(e)	13
N.Y.C. Department of Sanitation Rules and Regulations, §16-118(6)	15

NYC Health Code

§153.09	11
§153.21(a)	11
§161.09	12
§161.11	12
§161.19	12
§161.19(b)	13
§173.13(d)	18
N.Y.S. Labor Law §133(2)(o)	14
New York City Street Activity Permit Office, http://www1.nyc.gov/site/cecm/about/sapo.page	15
24 RCNY §161.03(a).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www1.nyc.gov/assets/cecm/downloads/pdf/N YC_CECM_Comprehensive_Event_Permitting _Guide_2018%20FINAL.pdf.....	32
New York City's Street Activity Permit Office, http://www1.nyc.gov/site/cecm/about/sapo.page	32
